

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EUGENE F. GAINES, )  
 )  
 Petitioner/Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. ) SUPREME COURT CASE NO:  
 ) 95,134  
 LYNN SAYNE, as personal )  
 representative of the estate )  
 of CHLODEL H. GAINES, ) DCA CASE NO: 97-00491  
 deceased. )  
 )  
 Respondent/Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

~~ON PETITION TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL~~

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER  
EUGENE F. GAINES

JOHN B. GIBBONS, ESQUIRE  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 242901  
GIBBONS, MELENDI, GIBBONS  
& GARCIA, P.A.  
300 N. Franklin Street  
Tampa, Florida 33602

Telephone: (813) 228-0853

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . ii

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. THE FINAL JUDGMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER TO FINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS CAUSE ARE VOID DUE TO THE DEATH OF THE WIFE PRIOR TO THE RENDITION OF A FINAL JUDGMENT OF DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE BECAUSE THE DEATH OCCURRED PRIOR TO DISPOSITION OF A TIMELY FILED MOTION FOR REHEARING, DEPRIVING THE TRIAL COURT OF JURISDICTION TO MAKE THE DISSOLUTION DECREE FINAL. . 1

II. ALTERNATIVELY TO POINT I, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING IT S SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER TO FINAL JUDGMENT GRANTING THE WIFE ADDITIONAL EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF \$5,500.00, AND THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THAT DECISION WHERE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AS TO THE VALUE OF OR WHETHER THE PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF THE GEORGIA PROPERTY WERE A MARITAL ASSET SUBJECT TO DIVISION. . . . . 7

III. ALTERNATIVELY TO POINT I, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED IS DISCRETION WHEN IT AWARDED THE WIFE ALIMONY RETROACTIVE TO THE DATE THE HUSBAND FILED HIS PETITION FOR DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT CANNOT MAKE AN ALIMONY AWARD PRIOR TO THE DATE THE WIFE REQUESTS SUCH RELIEF, AND THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THIS AWARD . . . . . 9

CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 12

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

Baggett v. Baggett, 309 So.2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) . . . . . 4

Beaty v. Gribble, 652 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1995) . . . . . 7

Becker v. King, 307 So.2d 855 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1975) . . . . . 3, 4, 5

Berkenfield v. Jacobs, 83 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1955) . . . . . 1,2

Fernandez v. Fernandez, 648 So.2d 712 (Fla. 1995). . . . . 4

Jaris v. Tucker, 414 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) . . . . . 2,5

Johnson v. Feeney, 507 So.2d 722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) . . . . . 1, 4, 5

McKendree v. McKendree, 139 So.2d 173, 174 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1962).2,5

Noone v. Noone, 727 So.2d 972 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . . 7

Reopelle v. Reopelle, 587 So.2d 508 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) . . . . . 1

Sahler v. Sahler, 17 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1944) . . . . . 2, 5

**STATUTES**

Section 61.071, Fla. Stat. (1995) . . . . . 10
